

No. 15-60205

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

GOOGLE, INC.
Plaintiff-Appellee

VERSUS

**JAMES HOOD, III, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of
Mississippi**
Defendant-Appellant

**INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Douglas T. Miracle, M.B. No. 9648
Krissy Casey Nobile, M.B. No. 103577
Mississippi Attorney General's Office
Civil Litigation Division
Post Office Box 220
Jackson, Mississippi 39205-0220
Telephone: (601) 359-5654
dmira@ago.state.ms.us
knobi@ago.state.ms.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	12
I. Standard of Review Governing this Preliminary Injunction	13
II. The District Court Erred in Enjoining the Attorney General from Seeking to Enforce the Subpoena	13
A. The Attorney General’s Authority to Investigate.....	13
B. Google Failed to Demonstrate Irreparable Harm.....	14
C. Google Failed to Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success.....	17
i. The Communications Decency Act	18
ii. The First Amendment	24
iii. Federal Preemption	31
iv. The Fourth Amendment.....	33

D.	The Balance of Harm Scales and Public Policy Tips Sharply Against an Injunction.....	35
E.	Alternatively, and Additionally, <i>Younger</i> Abstention is Required	37
III.	The District Court Erred in Enjoining the Attorney General from Bringing Future and Hypothetical Civil or Criminal Charges	41
A.	The Injunction Does Not Pass Muster Under Federal Rule 65.....	42
B.	Google Cannot Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success.....	44
i.	The Communications Decency Act	44
ii.	The First Amendment	45
C.	There is No Irreparable Harm, and Google’s Claims of Such are Speculative.	47
D.	The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Inquiry are Not Even Close	49
IV.	Additionally, and Alternatively, Google’s Claims are Not Ripe and Defenses do not Confer Subject Matter Jurisdiction	50
i.	Ripeness	50
ii.	Federal Question Jurisdiction	52
iii.	Lack of Jurisdiction over Google’s Defenses	54
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	CERIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	60
	CERIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Affiliated Profl Home Health Care v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Allen v. McClelland</i> , No. H-13-1416, 2015 WL 1968908 (S.D. Tex. April 28, 2015)	28
<i>American Radio v. Mobile S.S. Ass'n</i> , 483 F.2d 1 (1973).....	16
<i>Anthony v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	21, 22
<i>Atlantic Recording Corp. v. Project Playlist, Inc.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 690 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	20
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	26
<i>Borden v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 589 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumeres Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	26
<i>Canal Auth. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d at 567, 575 (5th Cir. 1974)	16
<i>Chicago Lawyers' Comm. For Civil Rights Under Law, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986).....	26
<i>Colson v. Grohman</i> , 174 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Compare Laird v. Tatum</i> , 404 U.S. 1 (1972).....	51
<i>Computer Mgmt. Asst. Co. v. Robert F. DeCastro, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	54, 55
<i>Cuomo v. Dreamland Amusements, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4369270 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2008).....	37, 38

CYBERsitter v. Google, 905 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (C.D. Cal. 2012) 19, 21

DeSpain v. Johnston, 731 F.2d 1171 (5th Cir. 1984) 37, 41

Doe v. MySpace, 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)21

Empower Texans, Inc. v. Texas Ethics Comm'n, 2014 WL 1666389
(W.D. Tex. 2014).....38

*Enterprise International, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera
Equatoriana*, 762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 13, 16, 27

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)54

Fair Housing Council v. Roommates.com, 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 21, 22

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust, 463 U.S. 1
(1983)..... 50, 53

FTC v. Accusearch, Inc., 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009) 21, 22

Gaar v. Quirk, 86 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 1996).....53

Gibson v. Orleans Parish, No. 13-30944, 2014 WL 1066987 (5th Cir.
Mar. 20, 2014) 13, 14

Hare v. Richie, No. ELH-11-3488, 2012 WL 3773116 (D. Md. Aug. 29, 2012) ...23

Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....29

Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy, 777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985)57

Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261 (1997)16

Iglecia v. Serrano, 882 F. Supp. 26 (D.P.R. 1995).....38

In re Cao, 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 26, 45

In re: Subpoena Duces Tecum, 228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000).....38

Izen v. Catalina, 398 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 27, 28

J. & W. Selieman & Co. v. Spitzer, No. 05 Civ. 7781, 2007 WL 2822208
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2007)..... 37, 38, 41

Janvey v. Alguire, 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)1

Jolly v. United States of America, 488 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1974)52

Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings LLC, 755 F.3d 398
(6th Cir. 2014)22

Justice v. Hosemann, 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014) 26, 45

Kalniz v. Ohio State Dental Bd., 699 F. Supp. 2d 966 (S.D. Ohio 2010)40

Klayman v. Facebook, Inc., 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....56

Kugler v. Helfant, 421 U.S. 117 (1975)..... 40, 41

Lacey v. Maricopa County, 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 29, 30

Little v. City of N. Miami, 805 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1986)30

Lowe v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, 723 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1984)52

Lycos, Inc., 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)20

Major League Baseball v. Crist, 331 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 32, 35, 56, 57

Mir v. Shah, 2012 WL 6097770 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012)38

Moore v. Sims, 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....41

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992) 48, 49, 54, 55

Motel 6 Operating, L.P. v. Gaston Cnty., N.C., No. 3:08-CV-00390-FDW,
2008 WL 4368478 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 18, 2008).....40

Mozzochi v. Borden, 959 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1992)28

MPHJ Tech. Investments, LLC v. Sorrell, No. 2:14-CV-191, 2015
WL 3505224 (D. Vt. June 3, 2015)38

Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc., 591 F.3d 250
(4th Cir. 2009)19

New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....49

NOPSI v. Council of City of New Orleans, 491 U.S. 350 (1989)..... 39, 57

O’Keefe v. Chisolm, 769 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2014)16

Oklahoma Press Pub. Co. v. Walling, 327 U.S. 186 (1946)33

Okpalobi v. Foster 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)54

Orix Credit Alliance v. Wolfe, 212 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2000)50

Pardue v. Jackson Cnty., Miss., No. 1:14-CV-290-KS-MTP, 2015
WL 1867145 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 23, 2015)27

Pendleton v. St. Louis Cnty., 178 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 1999).....30

Perfect 10 v. Google, 2008 WL 4217837 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 16, 2008) 19, 23

Piscottano v. Murphy, 317 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D. Conn. 2004)47

Public Serv. Comm’n v. Wycoff, 344 U.S. at 248.....52

Rauner v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Employees, No. 15 C 1235,
2015 WL 2385698 (N.D. Ill. May 19, 2015)..... 52, 53

Rehberg v. Paulk, 611 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2010).....29

Reno v. Catholic Social Services, 509 U.S. 43 (1993)50

Rio Grande Cmty. Health Ctr., Inc. v. Rullan, 397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005)37

Roark v. United States, 2013 WL 1071778 (D. Or. Mar. 12, 2013).....29

Rucci v. Mahoning Cnty., No. 4:11CV873, 2011 WL 5105812 (N.D. Ohio
Oct. 26, 2011)41

Sandsend Fin. Consultants, Ltd. v. FHLBB, 878 F.2d 875 (5th Cir. 1989)34

Schmidt v. Lessard, 414 U.S. 473 (1974) 11, 42

Seattle–First Nat. Bank v. Manges, 900 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1990)42

See v. City of Seattle, 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....34

Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc., 463 U.S. 85 (1983) 53, 54

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....53

Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs, 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013)..... 38, 39

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974)45

Superior Oil Co. v. Pioneer Corp., 706 F.2d 603 (5th Cir. 1983).....52

Texas Assoc. of Business v. Earle, 388 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 37, 39

Texas Lawyers Ins. Exch. v. Resolution Trust Corp., 822 F. Supp. 380
(W.D. Tex. 1993).....51

Tony Alamo Christian Ministries v. Selig, 664 F.3d 1245 (8th Cir. 2012)40

Trueman v. United States, No. 7:12-CV-73-F, 2015 WL 1456134
(E.D.N.C. Mar. 30, 2015)29

Turner Broad Sys. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....26

United States v. Chevron, 186 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 1999)34

United States v. Morton Salt Co., 338 U.S. 63234

United States v. Powell, 379 U.S. 4834

United States v. Zadeh, No. 4:14-CV-106-O, 2015 WL 418098
(N.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2015)34

Voicenet Comm. Inc. v. Corbett, 2006 WL 2506318 (E.D. Penn. August 30,
2006)55

White v. Lee, 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)30

Wightman v. Texas Supreme Court, 84 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1996)37

Wilson v. Thompson, 593 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1979).....28

Woman's Med. Ctr v. Bell, 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001).....13

Yazid–Mazin v. McCormick, 2013 WL 5758716 (D.N.J. Oct. 24, 2013).....29

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 9, 28, 41

State Cases

Demetraides v. Yelp, 175 Cal. Rptr. 3d 131 (Cal. App. 2014)24

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)..... 20, 21, 23

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)20

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3).....20

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3) 20, 21

State Statutes

Miss. Code § 75-24-27(1)(d), (g).....39

Miss. Code § 75-24-27(b)39

Miss. Code § 75-24-276, 14

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 34..... vi

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)42
